

Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d.

The Management Report on the Company and Ericsson Nikola Tesla Group business performance with comments on the financial results for Q1 2019

Highlights:

- Sales revenue: MHRK **388.2**
- Gross margin: **15.2 %**
- Operating profit: MHRK **41.4**
- Profit before tax: MHRK **42.4**
- Net profit: MHRK **32.9**
- Cash flow from operating activities: MHRK **26.8**

Gordana Kovačević, the President of Ericsson Nikola Tesla, commented:

“Ericsson Nikola Tesla Group’s business results in Q1 2019 show a continuation of stable business performance. Sales revenue amounted to MHRK 388.2, up by 13.8 % year-over-year. Services to Ericsson increased as a result of business expansion and gaining new responsibilities, primarily in 4G/5G. Our experts are engaged worldwide in numerous projects related to 5G, and in addition, part of 5G development takes place in the Company’s R&D Center. The domestic market also recorded a significant growth in sales revenue. Croatia’s leading operators remain focused on mobile networks modernization, the preparation for introduction of 5G, and digital transformation projects. The revenue growth on the domestic market was also significantly impacted by successful implementation of the State Border Control System of the Republic of Croatia. In the markets of the Commonwealth of Independent States (CIS) and Southeast Europe, sales revenue is slightly lower compared to Q1 2018. In these markets we remain focused on implementation of the contracted projects in the field of mobile networks modernization and healthcare informatization.

Compared to Q1 2018, gross profit decreased by 2.6%, due to investments in the development and growth of Research and Development Center, and a significant increase in engagement and working capital on projects with the Group’s key customers. Operating profit is 2.2% lower due to lower gross profit, while profit before tax increased by 3.4% as a result of positive foreign exchange differences. Net profit increased by 8.6% to MHRK 32.9. A positive cash flow from operating activities was realized, amounting to MHRK 26.8, primarily as a result of collection of customer receivables. At the end of Q1 2019, total cash and cash equivalents, including short-term financial assets, amounted to MHRK 242.5. Group’s Working Capital Efficiency, expressed in Working Capital Days (WCD), was 39 days, and if we exclude services to Ericsson, Working Capital Efficiency was 95 days. Cash conversion rate was 43%.

PRESS INFO

April 29, 2019



At MWC in Barcelona, the leading global event in the world of mobile communications, Ericsson presented many projects primarily focused on 5G and Internet of Things, as well as new possibilities offered to industry and end users. The main characteristics of 5G technology include high bandwidth per user (over 1Gbps), extremely fast network response of several milliseconds, and big capacity of simultaneously connected users and devices. This is extremely important considering that 5G enables a faster digital transformation, economic growth and better business performance for companies in various sectors. Ericsson solutions enable an efficient evolution towards 5G with lower operations costs by supporting the work of 5G with LTE and Massive IoT technologies on the same equipment and same frequencies. Special attention was dedicated to the efficiency of networks operations, which is supported by automation, machine learning, and artificial intelligence.

A Swisscom network optimization project, in which our Company's experts played a key role, was also presented in Barcelona. According to P3 measurement this network is one of the best in the world. The Company's experts also participated in the presentation of key aspects of mobile networks evolution towards 5G and IoT on the Ericsson City Model.

In line with our strategy, we are focused on development of solutions and sales in the field of mobile broadband Internet access (4G/5G mobile solutions), Industry & Society segment (healthcare, public safety, e-Business, etc.), solutions for digital transformation and networks management. As we have previously communicated, we have been working on strategic contracts and have been investing in 5G, which will impact margins short term, but will strengthen our market position in the long term. Furthermore, we are focused on strengthening our position in Ericsson market by focusing on maintaining high performance, quality, and cost efficiency. In line with the above, we continue hiring and investing in equipment and development of strategic knowledge and skills.

We remain focused on cost and operating efficiency and strategic risk management.“

Financial Highlights for the Group:

- Sales revenue amounted to MHRK 388.2 (Q1 2018: MHRK 341.0), up by 13.8% year-over-year. Of the total sales revenue, domestic market accounted for 23.6%, services to Ericsson accounted for 65.1% (of which 10.1% is related to Managed Services in Croatia), while other export markets accounted for 11.3%.
- Sales in the Networks segment amounted to MHRK 208.7 (Q1 2018: MHRK 203.4), Digital Services amounted to MHRK 140 (Q1 2018: MHRK 95.4), Managed Services amounted to MHRK 39.2 (Q1 2018: MHRK 41.9), and the segment Emerging Business and Other amounted to MHRK 0.2 (Q1 2018: MHRK 0.3).
- Gross profit amounted to MHRK 58.8 (Q1 2018: MHRK 60.4), down by 2.6% year-over-year due to investment in the development and growth of R&D Center, and significant increase in engagement and working capital on projects with the Group's key customers. Gross margin decreased to 15.2% (Q1 2018: 17.7%).
- Sales and administrative costs were 1.2% lower year-over-year and amounted to MHRK 17.5 (Q1 2018: MHRK 17.8).
- Operating profit amounted to MHRK 41.4 (Q1 2018: MHRK 42.4), a decrease by 2.2% year-over-year, due to lower gross profit.
- Gain from financial activities was MHRK 1.0 (Q1 2018: loss from financial activities amounted to MHRK -1.4).

PRESS INFO

April 29, 2019



- Profit before tax increased by 3.4% year-over-year to MHRK 42.4 (Q1 2018: MHRK 41), primarily as a result of positive foreign exchange differences.
- Net profit increased by 8.6% year-over-year and amounted to MHRK 32.9 (Q1 2018: MHRK 30.3). Return on Sales (ROS) was 8.5% (Q1 2018: 8.9%).
- Cash flow from operating activities amounted to MHRK 26.8 (Q1 2018: MHRK 9.4). Cash conversion rate was 43% (Q1 2018: 17%). Working Capital Efficiency, expressed in Working Capital Days (WCD), was 39 days (Q1 2018: 27 days), and excluding services to Ericsson, WCD was 95 days (Q1 2018: 77 days).
- Total cash and cash equivalents, including short term financial assets, as at March 31, 2019 amounted to MHRK 242.5 (24.7% of the total assets), while at the end of 2018, it amounted to MHRK 236.4 (28.1% of the total assets).
- The Company has a lean balance sheet with total assets of MHRK 980.6 as at March 31, 2019, up by 17% compared to end 2018, due to significant increase in inventory and right-of-use assets. The level of inventory increased due to increased engagement on network modernization projects. Due to the application of new International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS 16 Leases), in force as of January 1, 2019, the Company acknowledged MHRK 65 of the right-of-use assets and acknowledged lease commitments in the same amount.
- Equity ratio amounted to 34.5% (end of 2018: 36.3%).
- With related parties, the transactions were as follows: sales of products and services amounted to MHRK 255.7 (Q1 2018: MHRK 203.8), while procurement of products and services amounted to MHRK 89.5 (Q1 2018: MHRK 77.1).
- As at March 31, 2019, balances outstanding with related parties were as follows: receivables amounted to MHRK 114.7 (end of 2018: MHRK 113.2), and payables amounted to MHRK 67.6 (end of 2018: MHRK 40.4).

Business situation in major markets

In the domestic market, sales revenue amounted to MHRK 91.5 (Q1 2018: MHRK 57.9), up by 58% year-over-year.

With strategic partner A1 Hrvatska, we continue the successful realization of a multi-year frame agreement which encompasses modernization and expansion of radio access network by using the latest products from Ericsson's portfolio. Furthermore, the collaboration in the field of core network and transport telecom network continues, which contributes to an increased quality and new services for end users.

It has been a year since we contracted mobile network modernization with Hrvatski Telekom (HT). This project encompasses the complete modernization of infrastructure, transport capacities and radio equipment according to SRAN concept – a technology which ensures coexistence of 2G, 3G, 4G and 5G network on the same equipment. During the last 12 months, more than 50% of radio equipment locations were fully modernized, and network capacities were increased multiple times.

Additionally, Ericsson Nikola Tesla and Hrvatski Telekom continue a successful cooperation in the fields of fixed telecommunication network and delivery of services of telecommunication infrastructure maintenance and rollout.

For the operator Tele2, we have delivered the equipment for microwave transport network expansion. We increased the capacity of database with 4G user information, and continued to provide support services for voice core network.

PRESS INFO

April 29, 2019



In the field of ICT solutions for Industry & Society, activities continue on the implementation and upgrade of the Joint Information System for Land Registry and Cadaster. The project of upgrading the Central Healthcare Information System of the Republic of Croatia continues. In line with the Agreement on further implementation of the State Border Control System, signed with the Ministry of Interior of the Republic of Croatia, we have fully completed the agreed contractual obligations.

In export markets (excluding Ericsson market) sales revenue decreased by 3.6% year-over-year to MHRK 43.8 (Q1 2018: MHRK 45.4).

In the markets of Southeast Europe (Bosnia and Hercegovina, Montenegro and Kosovo) sales revenue amounted to MHRK 23.4 (Q1 2018: MHRK 24), down by 2.4% year-over-year. We expect business activities to intensify in Bosnia and Herzegovina, following granting of LTE licenses and approval for commercial launch of LTE services. We should highlight the continuation of good cooperation with the operators HT Mostar, Crnogorski Telekom and Ipko on modernization and maintenance of telecommunication networks.

In CIS market sales revenue amounted to MHRK 20.4 (Q1 2018: MHRK 21.5), down by 5.1% year-over-year. Main activities encompass LTE network expansion with the operator beCloud (Belarus). Furthermore, activities on the project of healthcare system informatization in Kazakhstan, in cooperation with the Ministry of Healthcare of the Republic of Kazakhstan, continue.

In Ericsson market, sales revenue amounted to MHRK 252.9 (Q1 2018: MHRK 237.6), up by 6.4% year-over-year. The contribution of Ericsson Nikola Tesla Servisi d.o.o., a daughter company of Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d., to revenue in this market segment amounted to MHRK 39.3 (Q1 2018: MHRK 42).

R&D Center continuously expands the Center's responsibilities. In the Networks segment (radio systems) and Unified Data Management (UDM) segment, R&D Center has delivered a series of new functionalities for the state-of-the-art systems to the market. Among many other projects, our experts worked on virtualization of products for Mobile Switching Centre (MSC), Home Location Register (HLR), and Equipment Identification Register (EIR) for many customers. During a regular management meeting, the colleagues from Ericsson Corporation have once again highly rated the quality, efficiency, innovativeness and results of R&D Center. The latest evaluations give an additional encouragement for further development, as the results achieved are the best since we have been participating in this assessment.

Experts from Services and Solutions Center for Networks, along with contracts for Ericsson Nikola Tesla, worked on projects for customers in France, Germany, Switzerland, Egypt, Saudi Arabia, Oman, Mexico, Indonesia, Iraq, South African Republic, etc. These are complex activities in the field of expert analytics, creation of new innovative solutions, optimization and upgrading of the existing networks, and consultancy services. We continued to work on the development and implementation of software tools for mobile networks management and optimization.

Experts from Services and Solutions Center for Digital Services and Operations were engaged on projects for the Ericsson customers in Austria, United Kingdom, Germany, Denmark, France, the Netherlands, Ireland, Switzerland, Italy, Slovenia, Serbia, Moldova, etc. These activities include the most complex projects of introducing 5G technology, operational and business support systems, as well as numerous projects of introducing core solutions in cloud.

Our teams from IT& Engineering Services and Industry and Society segment, achieve quality results on projects of test environment management, IT operations management, IoT platform, and Connected Urban Traffic.

Ericsson Nikola Tesla Servisi successfully provided services of monitoring, maintenance and rollout of HT's telecommunication network. During Q1, preparations were made for rollout of fiber optic networks.

PRESS INFO

April 29, 2019



Other information

Ericsson Nikola Tesla Annual General Meeting shall be held on June 13, 2019. The right to participate at the Annual General Meeting have shareholders, or their proxies, respectively, who register to participate until June 06, 2019, at the latest.

The shareholders who have the Company shares registered on their securities account in the Central Depository & Clearing Company on June 19, 2019 are entitled for dividend payment in total amount of HRK 70.6 per share. Ex-dividend date is June 18, 2019.

Ericsson Nikola Tesla major shareholders (as at March 31, 2019)

	Number of shares	% of share capital
Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson	653,473	49.07
Addiko Bank d.d. / Raiffeisen mandatory pension fund, B category	123,514	9.28
OTP banka d.d. / Erste Plavi mandatory pension fund, B category	44,955	3.38
Addiko Bank d.d. / PBZ Croatia osiguranje mandatory pension fund, B category	16,810	1.26
PBZ d.d. / The Bank of New York as Custodian	14,171	1.06
Zagrebačka banka d.d. / Unicredit Bank Austria AG – clients account	12,981	0.97
Zagrebačka banka d.d. / State Street Bank and Trust Company, Boston	12,428	0.93
PBZ d.d. / custodian client account	9,734	0.73
OTP banka d.d. /OTP Index fund - open-end alternative investment fund with public offering	8,462	0.64
Addiko Bank d.d. / Raiffeisen voluntary pension fund	7,934	0.60
Other shareholders	427,188	32.08

Share price information in Q1 2019:

Highest (HRK)	Lowest (HRK)	Closing (HRK)	Market cap. (In MHRK)
1.145,0	972,0	1.110,0	1.478,1

PRESS INFO

April 29, 2019



Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d.
Krapinska 45
Zagreb

OIB: 84214771175

Pursuant to the Articles 462 to 468 of the Capital Market Law (Official Gazette 65/18) the Managing Director of the joint stock company Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d. Zagreb, Krapinska 45 gives the following:

Statement
of the Management Board responsibility

The accompanying consolidated and non-consolidated financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The financial statements also comply with the provisions of the Croatian Financial Accounting Law valid as of the date of these financial statements.

Unaudited financial statements for the period January 1, 2019 to March 31, 2019 present a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company and the Group and of the financial performance and cash flows in compliance with applicable accounting standards.

Managing Director:

Gordana Kovačević, MSc

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Gordana Kovačević".

PRESS INFO

April 29, 2019



For additional information, please contact:

Snježana Bahtijari

Company Communications Director

Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d.

Krapinska 45

HR-10 002 Zagreb

Tel.: 385 1 365 4556

Mob.: +385 91 365 4556

Fax: +385 1 365 3156

E-mail: snjezana.bahtijari@ericsson.com

Orhideja Gjenero

Investor Relations Manager

Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d.

Krapinska 45

HR-10 002 Zagreb

Tel.: +385 1 365 4431

Mob.: +385 91 365 4431

Fax: +385 1 365 3156

E-mail: orhideja.gjenero@ericsson.com

E-mail: odnosi.investitori@ericsson.com

For more information about Ericsson Nikola Tesla's business, please visit: <http://www.ericsson.hr>

Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d.
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the period ended 31 March 2019

	2019	2018
	HRK '000	HRK '000
Sales revenue	388,163	340,985
Cost of sales	-329,365	-280,551
Gross profit	58,798	60,434
Selling expenses	-10,063	-10,328
Administrative expenses	-7,475	-7,423
Other operating income	38	559
Other operating expenses	147	-876
Operating profit	41,444	42,366
Finance expense/income – net	963	-1,366
Profit before tax	42,407	41,001
Income tax	-9,467	-10,674
Profit for the year	32,940	30,327
Other comprehensive income	173	-62
Total comprehensive income for the year	33,113	30,264

Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d.
Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 March 2019

	2019 HRK '000	2018 HRK '000
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	110,868	114,654
Right-of-use assets	70,765	-
Intangible assets	4,817	5,070
Loans and receivables	48,875	51,657
Deferred tax assets	21,357	21,358
Total non-current assets	256,683	192,739
Current assets		
Inventories	180,254	110,695
Trade receivables	165,295	160,724
Contract assets	3,335	3,335
Receivables from related parties	111,399	109,900
Other receivables	9,110	14,170
Income tax receivable	515	472
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	68,578	48,490
Prepayments and accrued income	11,436	12,086
Cash and cash equivalents	173,952	187,888
Total current assets	723,874	647,760
TOTAL ASSETS	980,557	840,499
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Share capital	133,165	133,165
Treasury shares	-241	-241
Legal reserves	6,658	6,658
Retained earnings	198,509	165,396
Total equity	338,092	304,979
Non-current liabilities		
Borrowings	5,982	5,734
Lease liability	42,574	-
Employee benefits	8,722	8,662
Other non-current liabilities	6,524	6,520
Total non-current liabilities	63,802	20,916
Current liabilities		
Payables to related parties	62,643	33,306
Borrowings	1,013	36
Lease liability	22,510	-
Trade and other payables	165,285	178,908
Contract liabilities	172,534	171,645
Income tax payable	9,463	270
Provisions	14,525	16,023
Accrued charges and deferred revenue	130,690	114,416
Total current liabilities	578,663	514,604
Total liabilities	642,465	535,520
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	980,557	840,499

Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d.
Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the period ended 31 March 2019

	2019	2018
	HRK '000	HRK '000
Cash flows from operating activities		
<i>Profit before tax</i>	42,407	41,001
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation	16,859	9,497
Impairment losses and reversals	2,086	-195
Net increase in provisions	3,131	3,080
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	-1,773	-26
Net loss/(gain) on remeasurement of financial assets	-191	-25
Amortisation of discount	-412	0
Interest income	-437	-451
Interest expense	441	177
Foreign exchange losses/(gains)	-76	2,777
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	62,034	55,834
<i>Changes in working capital</i>		
In receivables	1,164	69,280
In inventories	-69,559	-20,162
In payables	33,932	-95,130
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<i>Cash generated from operations</i>	27,571	9,822
Interest paid	-441	-177
Income taxes paid	-316	-243
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash from operating activities	26,814	9,402
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Interest received	416	564
Dividends received	34	0
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	816	73
Purchases of property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets	-19,111	-12,770
Deposits given to financial institutions - net	2,330	0
Purchases of financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	-20,000	18
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash used in investing activities	-35,516	-12,115
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Dividends paid	0	-19
Lease liabilities	-5,572	0
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash used in financing activities	-5,572	-19
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	338	-1,495
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net decrease/(increase) in cash and cash equivalents	-13,936	-4,227
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	187,888	159,261
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	173,952	155,034
	<hr/>	<hr/>